
November 6, 1969
CRIMINAL DIVISION ,

Attention: Mr. Colla

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

I

XXX (G) EJMjmv

NOTE: Enclosed is a copy each of State Department telegrams 
dated 10-24-69 and 10-28-69. A copy of each i.s belne fumSseed 
Civil R'iehts Dlvisoon,
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Director, FBI (44-38861) 10/29/69

Legat, London (88-72!) (RUC)

wnunN

Attached its one copy each of State Deparaent 
telegaaas dated 10/24/69 and 10/28/69 concerning the 
request by JAMES EARL RAY for documents prepared in 
connection with his extraditoon hearings in London.

3 — Bureau (Emis. 2)
1 - Liaison
1 - London
JTM:ca
(5)
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AmEmbassy LONDON

LWTED OFFICIAL USE
8797

CRS-2
AMB 
MUN 
PAO. 
EMAN 
CCA 
FOL 
POL YBT 
POL3MX 
EsSEN-S 
3 CUB 
B :LS 
CG?D 
SUPVR 
MASTER 
Wdsf

DeL~3® ■ 1602Z

ACTION: SecState WASHDO 3841

LONDON 8797

SUBJECT: Extra ADDITION: James Bar1RAY

REF: State 1803350 . , '

1. As far as British law is concerned Bow Street Court is of 
opinion that Ray has right to have affidavits taken in U. S. and 

received in hearings at Londons last year. Bow Street official 
states he beleves copies of thieve affidavits were awcn to de­
fense after proceedings here were completed. He assumed

1969*

documents were transmitted to Ranes in U. S. When informed
giving affidavits to Ray might result in their publication, he re­
peated that Ray, as defendant, had every rishi to the affidavit, 
which he understood could inehido Ray’s making them, available 
to others 10 he chose to do so.
2. While Department correct that affidavits not avaia^s to pub­
lic l^V.r., this policy doss not apply to party in the proceeding 
who ch^d publish it if ha wished. Thus were Ray to have made 

request for documents, court would have rees^st them. Court
would not, ppt, not rdUaaG to welter or "any third party.

thVETED OFFICt’AL 7153

ENCLOSURE
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3. Embassy bag obtained views- of Ro’sign Office and Home 
Office which concur with those of Bow Street Court. Both 
agree matter of pubtaion would be up to Ray.

\ 4. Since both Court and'Home Office would have granted re­

quest by Ray for documents, Embessy of view that 11 would be 
awkward not to release. dosums.E■S3 to Ray. Xmbacsy would not, 
sp?t, not: support giving docummass to water
5. Foregoing has been goordlhaisd with Goher’.

■ WELD;
• ’ way



ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (G) EJM:j«v

NOTE: Enclosed Us one copy each of a letter from H. Rowan 
Gaither, Department of State to Mr. Canale and Mr. Canale's 
reply to Mr. Gaither. A copy of each has been furnShhed the 
Criminal Division.
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October 29, 1969 
CRIMINAL DIVISION 

Attention; Mr. Cells

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (G) EJMdmv

NOTE: Enclosed is one. copy each of a let; it er fo<m H. Rowan 
Gather, Department of State to Mr. Canale and Mr. Canale's 
reply to Mr« Gaather. A copy of each has been furnSheed the 
Civil Rights Division.
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ALrtel

TO: DIIECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1.987) 

SUBJECT: MUUUN

Enclosed for the Bureau Ore two copies each 
of a letter dated 10/13/69 Yom H. ROWAN GAITHER. 
Department of State, WsaShngton, D. C., to District 
Attorney General PHIL M. CANALE, JR., Memphhs, 
Tennessee?, and Mr. CANALK's reply to Mr. GAITHER, 
dated 10/14/69, by means of which Mr. CANALE lorwarded 
to the Department of State the original, Certified 
c.o?_y.of.the.t!i*nsc>-lpt of the proceedings In-the 
JAMES EARL RAY extradition case. Other docurents 
which were also 1 (rewarded with enclosed letter are 
described in Mr. CANALE'S letter.

®- Bureau (Eicls-4) 
1 - Memmhis

JCH:1fm

(4)

r^LL-rasTCR
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WasH^oon. D.C. 20520 ”

October 13, 1969

Honorable Phil M. Canale, Jr. 
District Attorney General '
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit ,
Shelby County Office Building ' 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103 -

Dear Mr. Canale: *

Regarding our teehhhone conversatoon of last week, 
I wish to request your office to transmit to the ’
Department of State the original certifeed copy of the 
transcript of tte proceedings in the Jaimes Earl Ray 
extradition case before the Bow Street Coout, London, 
in July of 1968. Insofar as that court is concerned, 
that transcript was ineended for delivery to the 
Department of State. It was apparently handed to the 
agents of the United States who escorted Ray from the 
United Kingdom to the United States. , ’

You have indicated that a certifeed copy of this 
transcript is in your possession and I request that it 
be transmitted directly to the Department of Statte by 
registered rata. Upon receipt, I wil obtain a photo­
graphic copy of the documents which I will transmit to 
you. This photographic process will not require the’ 
breaking of the seals. ’ •

Thank you very much for your cooperation in this 
matter. . . . •

, Sincerely yours,

- ; hH/KM .
, - H. Rowan Gither , '
' ’ ' . Attorney .

. •" /' / • ^Office_ofjthe-Legal Adviser .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i

. LLOYS A. RHODES 
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

WILLIAM D. HAYNES 
*DMIIM»RAAT1EC ASSISTANT

Phil M. Canale, Jr.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE , 
' COUNTY OF CHELDY

EWELL C. RlCHA meson 
JEWETT H. MILLER 
J. CLYDE MASON •

JOHN L. CARLISLE 
K. J. SEACH 

c. 1. NUTCHINSON. JR. 
CLYDE R. VENSON 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATOR*

■ CHELDY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
•. .' 157 POPLAR AVENUE ,
; MEMPHIS. TENN. 381W ’

EARL S. FITZPATRICK. 
KON^IUWM division ■ October 14, 1969 '

' LEONARD Y, LAFFERTY ' 
ARTHUR T. CENNETT 
DON D. CHROTHER • 
DON A. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PATTERSON 
SILLY F. GRAY 
EUGENE C. GAERIG 
HARVEY HERRIN •
F. GLEN CISSON 
JOHN W. riZKOTTTl 
JAMES G. HALL

Mr'. H. Rowan Gaither . ;'
Attorney • . 7
Office of Legal Advisor ',. 
Dep_artment of State-V’ < 
Wessington, D. C. 20520

Dear Mr.-Gaither: ’

’ In response to your•request contained in your 1c 
. ter to me of October 13, 1969, I am forxyarding to you and 
enclosing herewith the original, ceetified copy of,the

-. transcript of the proceedings in the J^s Earl, Ray extra- 
• dit^n case before the Bow Street Court, London, in July o 

1968. . ‘ -

. " “There was also deTivered to this office three (3),
additional official papers of a single page each, two of 

y.'..these being warrants of apprehension, and the third appear- 
'*7ing to be a mittimus to the Governor of Her Majesty's prison 
: ■ at Wandsworth. I am also enclosing these three papers in • .
••'. case you have any need for them.

■/• 'J •'" ‘I have• made~copi.es of those three single 
'. -for my file,'and will await your sending me a copy 

■ transcript of the'extradition proceedings when you 
■ •• same-.-.’’•••*). ;

sheets 
of the 
make

Sincerely yours

i

PMCJr:MEF 
Enclosures

PHIL M. CANALE, JR. _
District-Attonney General

AIRMAIL,■ REGISTERED , ' . ’,/ ■ 1
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ; .' 7 •
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10/27/69

Mr. T'o^Kinu..-. 
.Mi. D-eLajh._,„ 
Mr, VMlMts_
•Mr. 7J-*’ir^.a_ 
Mr. T
Mr. 0-

Airtel

TO: DIHK1?C®, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1.987) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN

(P)

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis and Savannah, . 
10/21/69. ,

. . Enclosed for the Ba™™ is ow copy of fho
letter directed to District Attorney General PHIL 
M. CANALE, JR., Memphis, Tennessee, advising him that 
there is no basis to the aieegatOons made by 
J. B. STONER to HAROLD WEISBHGI that the FBI had 
offered parsons $25,000 to -frame JAMES EARL RAY for 
t:he murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

@- Bureau (Encl-1) 
2 - Memphis

JCH:iam

(4) ”
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- f.

10/9/69

AlRTELf

TO:

FROM

DIRKTOR, FBI

SAC, MEMPHIS

(44-38861)

(44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

_ • Enclosed for.the Bureau are 2 copies each of a.
Petition of JAMQS EARL RAY for Wit of Ceeriorari" and of the 

defendant's brief fltd with the Clerk of the Tennessee Supreme 
Court on 10/6/69 at Jackson, Tennessee.

„ _ _Memphis will folow the subject's appeal and -will
keep the Bureau advised.

(2- Bureau (Encs. 4) 
1 - Memphis 
JCH:jap 
(3)
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BESSIE BUFFALOECM

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 

SITTING AT JACKSON, TENNESSEE, OR TO ANY OF THE JUDGES THEREOF:

STATE OF TENNESSEE . FROM THE CRIMINAL COURT

VS .OF -

JAMIES EARL RAY. . SHELBY , COUNTY,TENNESSEE

PETITION OF JAMES EARL RAY FOR

--------—--------- WRrr OF CERTIORARI-

Your petitioner would respectfully show to the 

Court that he is much aggrieved by t;he judgment of the 
Criminal Court Division II of Shelby County, Tennessee, 

the Honorable Arthur C. Paquin, Judge,'presiding, said 
judgment being rendered on t;he 26th day of May', 1969, 

and sustaining t;he State of Tennessee' Motion to Strike 
t;he petitioner's Motion for a New Trial. , _

Your petitonner would further relate that ’he 

tamely ■pctitOoedd the Criminal Court of Appeals for. a 

Wit of Ceetiorari, and that the same was denied, hence 

this appeal to this Honorable Court. ’ .

YOUR PETITINNER STATES:

1. That the Criminal Court of Shelby County, 

Teooessee> the Honorable Judge Arthur.C. Faquin presiding.
erred.in the hearing of May 26, 1969, in aloowing the .

gm^Ddict^n of testimony by Mr. J. A.-Blatkwwei, Clerk 
of the Criminal Court of Shelby bounty, Tennessee, and

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• ' ' , ~ . ’’ -' * 'i.( ."• 5 ■; ' .

the introduction cither evidence by Mr. Blaclc^l to 
' show'that the confession of Jaimes Earl Ray, petitioner, ’ 
was'freely and voluntarily, given at a prior hearing.

. 2. That the Court erred in not sustaining the

’objectonns to testimony of Mr. Blackwell and the i’ntro-, 
duction of documents in this cause on May 26, 1969. :

3. That the Court erred in not holding that •
• • . . . . . k।
the letters and amendments as presented by petitioner­

defendant do not constitute a Motion for a New Tri^.
The letters and Motion for a New Trial are herein . ;
'exhhbited and attached hereto as Exhibits Nos. 1, 2 and;

3; . ' '
4. That the Court erred in holding that the 

petitoonlr, James Earl Ray, v/aited his righty a Motion 

for a New Trial and an appeal.
• ,5. That the Court erred’in holding that a. guilty

plea preludes the petitooner foorn filigg for a Motion 

for a New Trial. , 1 •
6. That the Court ernd in holding that the, 

petltOnner-lfeondaot, James Earl Ray, kn°wingly, UtelM- 
.gently, and voluntarily expressly waived any right he 

might have to a Motion for a New Trial and/or Appeal.

7. That on June 16, 1969, the Coout ruled errone­
ously in defying pltltioner-letendant•s prayer ter teave 
or permissonn te fie an appeal holding (a) that your 
defendant had waived his r.ight of appeel, (b) that the 

sustainngg of the State of Tennessee's Hotter! te Strite 

your defendant's Motion for a New Trial was an Iotlrloc■

-2-
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Utory Order, and that, therefore, there was no appeal 

from the same* ' ' •

8. That the 

darn’s Motion for 

with Code Section

Court erred in not granting your defen- ' 
a New Trial pUrsrant to and in accordance 
17-117 of t;he Tennessee Code Annotated. 1

To all of the above citatonns of error the letitioncr 

defendant has heretofoee reserved his .exceptions. .
Your petitonner would respectfuUly allege that he has

no other remedy of speedy available appeal other than

Application for Wrt of CCetiorari. ■

Pett ioner would state that not ice was s^v^ on

Attonney Gennral of the State of Tennessee, rnore than

this

the '

five .

(5) days before the filing of the Peeitoon for,CCetiorari; . 
and that the Peenon would be presented to the State 
Supreme Court or one of the Judges thereof on Octrber 6, 
1969, at Jackson, Tennessee, and that a copy of the Potion 

was presented to the Attonney Generel of the state of rennessee 

as wed as a copy of the Brief fieed herein; a copy of the 

Notice and receipt thereof is attached hereto.
P EMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONER PRAYS: • j

1. That a wrt 
Couut to the Crinna! 

Tennessee, directing 

certify and transmit

of Certiorari issue by this Honorable 

Court Division II of Shelby County, 

that Court and the Clerk thereof to 
to this Court the entire record and

preceding in this cause including the opinion and judgment 

of the Trial Judges, cmnisting of the'HU Honortblc Judge 

Preston W. Battle and the Honorable Judge Arthur C. Faquin, 

Judge of Division II, of the Criminal Court of Shelby County, 
Tennessee. : '

I

5

C

!
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2. That the judgment of the Criminal Couut ’ ;
Division II in sustainigg the State of Tennessee's ,
Motion to Strike the Motion for a New Trial be re- ' , 

, viewed and error combined of coveted; that your 
petitioner ^granted a new trial and this cause re­
Winded to the Courts of Shelby County, lessee, for 
a new trial and for further handling. :

3. That petitioner have all such other, further.

and difeeeeot relief to which he is 

prays for general relief. *

enoiteed, aod he

THIS IS THE FIRST APPLICATION FOR A 

IN THIS CAUSE BEFORE THIS HONORABLE

I!WRIT OF CERTIORARI

COURT. ’ '

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY ,

RICHARD J. RYAN, who being first duly swo™, sUUs ■ 
that he is one of the attorneys for the. petitionir, Ja»es! 

Earl Ray, that he is familiar with the f^ts se forth i° 
the forcing Peeitioo for Certiorari, and mt the stati- ■
ments contained 

inOormation and

herein are true, except th°se mate as upon 

beltef, and these he believes to be true.

Subscribed and sworn to efore me thi^^ 3/v^ 

day of October, 1969..

My commission expires:
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t

STATE OF TENNESSEE

vs
i:n the supreme court of 

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

JAMES EARL RAY
AT 4

- JACKSON, TENNESSEE , |

t 
J

NOTICE

TO THE HONORABLE GEORGE F. McCANLESS, ATTORNEY GENERAL 
’ . and ■ . ’

HONORABI.E THOMAS E. FOX, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

You and each of you are hereby notified that James 

Earl Ray, by and thoough his.Attorneys of Record, will on 

the 6th day of October, 1969, present to the Supreme Court 

of the State of Tennessee at Jackson, Tennessee, or to one 

of the Judges^thereof, his PeMtoon for Wit of Certiorari, 

seeking to have his case revewwed, and to have revewwed, ' \ 
also the judgment of May 26, 1969, of the Criminal Court, ' 

Divisoon II, of Shelby County,Tennessee, the Honorable 

Arth«r C. Faquin presidiing, said judgment consisting of 

sustaining tie State's Motion to Strike your petitonner's 
’ Mot^n for a New Trial. This act'S on will seek to have the’ 

Motion for a New Trial sustained and the cause remanded for 
’further handling by the Criminal Court of Shelby County, 

/ Ttnnesset. ' . n
■ This the „4^ day of October, 1969.- '

i

i

{

|r

ji

Il .
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XI

Itf

{ •\

<^fe,' •=

. y*

-IN T«S CRI COURT OF SHELBY CO^TERN®^ 

t ' 1 * * "it.1 ‘ ' ' '

'^i sTaTe^of tenessee

■vs. • ■ '
Janes earl ray 

4 '
4

; MOTIONFOR'A NEW TRIAL-

5

NO..___L

, r
^ 1

&4

J 
i

M' "cm. J EARL RAY, '^fondant in ^^^ J 

* ' ••* ■ • .> _ j, 8. Stoner, RichardJ. 2yen,
■'O. caus®, through his attorneys C>- ■ . v
Cand Robert R. Hil, *.. and roogtecHuHy — ‘he Curts . ,■

i& - - To sot eside .his gua ot^lty, to set •.*d» hs ctn<cior,/ 
,„ ■» • ^goa^^

A/P1E^^•.oF gr

t'i
;H u:

V
V .

b®
' 6 and 7, attached, • .
3' .' 2, W the defe^t'o biea.ot guilty - subsequent con* '

* vIctUn were
I 11

A

lcgal counsel as

rsttuttot in' that'wey deprivednm^y c«cc‘'u ' J 

evidenced by tnaif# EMi>lts •- 2- 5' 4' 5' S.;;;

end 7, Which among other 

previous attorneys of ro 
p TfcusdEprtVNGJ 
Hulo, tgp::^CX= 

' 5, TW this Court

.Mas* clca’ly?"’ ^•tdAVfO.

■xt.tu». or ^4^^ •
_ * . c-p-op vloutd by

SI

t

A

* . -f,> <;ir’?' ■■

■ I, 2, 5, 4, M- end 7 62 Ajo'wCd'.AN."'*' 
The emrey. tiling thiP notion turnip thc

. ' thc Notion and the exhibits on tho

, defendant

■■f^. two previous «-T ^.<;

KV STVjER <

•„J u).
. ROBERT W, HILL, JR.

Exhm/t No. 3

‘V
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OCT 6 1969

BESSIE BUFFALOE, Ceti

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF

STATE OF TENNESSEE

vs

JAMES EARL RAY

DEFENDANrSS_BREfi.

TENNESSEE

7

J. RYANRICHARD
523 FALLS BUILDING 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103 

527-4715 ’

J.' B. STONER 
P. 0. Box 6263 
Savannah, Georgia 31405

ROBERT W. HILL, JR. 
418 PIONEER 3LDG. 
CHATTANOOGA, TENN. 37402

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Statement 
of 

Facts:*

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT 

SITTING AT JACKSON, TENNESSEE,,

STATE 

vs 

JAMES

OF TENNESSEE

EARL RAY ,

OF THe stAte of.tennEssee.;
OR TO ANY OF THE JUDGES tHeREOF

FROM THE CRIMINAL COURT 

’ OF '

SHELBY COUNTY , TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF CASE
AND ____  

MEMORANDUM OF AUTHORin^ 
RELIED UPON IN SUPPORT Of 

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI--

On March 10, 1969, in Div^on III of the Criminal 
Court of Shelby County. TEnnehhtt, before the Honorable Judge 

Preston H. Battle the defendant. James Uri W..entered a .

Plea of Giity to 
of oneJDr. Maatin

the Charge of Murder in the First Degree , 

Luthtr King and was sentenced to the term

of ninety-nine (99)
tiary in Nashville

years to be served in the nate ^niten- 

Ttnntshte. Three (3) days later on

i

March 13, 1969,’ the defendant wrote to Judge PresM Battle ;

of his intentin to fie in the near fiture a post cnvicUon

hearing. See Exhibit marked No. 1 attached to *>««<«• 

’ On the 26th day of March, 1969, at the request of the

defendant, James Earl/Ray. his attorney, RichaM J Ryan’ 

along with co-counsel, J. B. Stontr and Robert H. HU, Jr.. .
the State Peententiary in order .attempted to.gain entrance in 

' to confer with the defendant.
James Earl Ray/ but were refused;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



that a document was prepared.entitled "Motion for a New Trial" 
(See .Exhibit No. 3). This document was. given to the Marden 

who mate a copy of the same and later presented it to Jaimes 

Earl Ray, the defendant; that'he refused to sign the same ■ 

without advice of counsel that sarnie day Jaimes Earl Ray 

wrote another letter to the Honorable Preston W. Baatle, ' 

(See Exhhbit No. 2), and this time stated that he wanted to ' 
, go, the thirty day appeal route. - , ‘

On March 31, 1969, Judge BBatle returned to Memphis 

from a short vacation period and was met at 9 A.M. of-that '

day by one of the attorneys for Jaimes Earl Ray, the defendant 

herein. On that day Judge Battle exhibited ..the t;wo letters 
he had received from James Earl Ray. Shootly thereafter in 

mid-afternoon of March. 31, 1969, Judgt Battle died of a heart 

attack. Shhotly t:itrttft:tr an Amended and Supplemental Motion, 
was fiead on benalf of James Earl Ray setting out the death 

of Judge Baatle, and among other things, that t;he Plea of 

Guilty extended to Judge Baatle was not one of a voluntary 
nature.

Subsequent to this the State of Tennessee fieed a ’ 
Motion to Strike the Motion for New Trial of the defendant- ‘ 

petitioner. On May. 26, 1969, upon a hearing of this cause J 
before the Honorable Arthur C. Faquin, Judge of bivisoon II • 
of the Criminal Couut of Shelby County, Tennessee, the 

Honorable Judge Arthur C.- Fatuin found for the State of

• Ttnntsstt and sustained their Motion to Strike.
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OORANDUM 
OF 

AUTHORITIES:

T.C.A. 
ec.27-201.

ife and 
asualty Ins 

vs •
radley

T.C.A.
sc.17-117

Subsequent to this defendaat-petitioner filed a ■ ' 
Prayer for Appeal asking for permission and leave to file 

his appeal from this ru^ng, and this was denied by the . 

Honorable Judge Arthur C. Paquin on June 16, 1969. ' I

Defendant would aHege that at the tine the leteers 

of record were written (attached to Petition as exhibits) 

there was in effect in the State of Tennessee a su^ta,j 
namey: • • • i

Notion for Hearing or New Trial. - 
- A rehearing or motion for new trial can ■ 

only be applied for within thirty (30) 
days from the-decree, verdict or judgment 
sought to be affected, subject, however, 
to the rules of court prescribing the 
length or time in which the application 
is to be made, but such rules in no case 
shall anow Tess than ten (10) days for - t such tpplicttio■n. The expirttion of a 

' term or court during said period shan
not shorten the time alowwed. .

Io Lif^e & ^a^^uialty Ins. Co. vs Bradley 178 Henn. Page 531 

it was fou°d "Any motion to set aside a verdict is in legal ' 
effect a motion for a new trial". . '

Defendant would further aHege that at the time of 

Judge Battle's demise.there was a certain Statute in effect 

i° the State of Tennessee, namey: ' . ' <

New Trial after Deeth or Insanity. - ' ■ 
Whhnever a vtctncy in the office of trial 
judge shaH Kist by r'etsro of the death 
of the incumbent thereof, or per'maneot 
^sanity, evidenced by adjudication,, 
after verdict but prior to the hearing 
of the motion for new trial, a new trial 
shan be granted the losing party if . 

,motion therefor shaH have been fUed 
within the Une provided by rule of the 
court and be undisposed of at the time , of each ^as*,< am »»l«'i<»u»n*i«« .
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Jackson vs 
Handel

-tate vs 
icCUin

ouisville 
N.R. Co. 

thys 
Ray

ennis vs K 
State
'Quinn vs 
aptist Memo 
Tal Hosp.

• Defendant would state that the demise of the'tHal- - 

judge was within 'he conteraptation of the above statute . 

and cites further, “Decisions long acquiesced in upon which . 

important rights are based, should not be disturbed, in the 
absences of cogent reasons to the contrary, as is of the : { . 

utmost importance that our organic and statute law be of ■ . ' 
certain me^aning and fixed interpretation. '

.Jackson vs Handel 327 SW2d 55, citing Pitts vs Naahhiile ’
Baseball C?ub 127 Tenn. 292 and Monday vs Minaaps 197 Tenn. ' 

295, and 46 C.J.286 citad in Life & Cassulty Ins. Co. vs .. 

Bradley 178 Tenn. Page 530. , • * :

Defendant further cites under said statute, “Only .

authority who may approve verdict and overrule motion for ( • 
new trial by signing the minutes is the judge who heard * 

the evidence and actuary tried the case. State vs McClain, 

210 S.W.2d 680, 186 Tenn. 401. .

Also cites, “Motion for new trial must be acted on 

by the 'ria cou^t, before the appelate court will consider 

n, because such action is indispensable for the purpose of 
enabbjng the appelate court to say whether'the’’trial court I 
acted correctly, under this’statute, in, granting a ne; • ’

trial", ■Louisville & N.R.Co. v. Ray, 124 Tenn. 16, 134 S.H.

858, Ann Cas. 1912 D. 910.

Also cites, "The only authority to approve the verdict 

and werrute the first motion for a new trial by signing ■ • 
the mnuteh, was the Judge who heard the evidence and 

actually 'Hed the case", Dennsj.stae, 137 Tenn. 543 and 

OQuinn v. Baatiht Menoon! Hoshttsl, 183 Tenn.-558. , ,
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Hoard vs 
State Also cites, "This sit,uation has. given the Court1, grave 

concern; and has led ;us"to an assiduous te-examnat^)n of 

whhit we believe to.be an of the case and statutory authority 

in Tennessee bearing upon the question of whether the above-'* 
mentioned minutes of the Couut's actions are valid and ' •

efficacious - without authennicati'on by the signatuee of : 

the Trial Judge. If not, it seems to inescapably foioow that 

(1) there is no vaaid and effective judgment on the verdict :

of the
ruling

Howard

jury; and (2) there is no valid and effiaaciuss : 
of the Court on defendants motion for new.trial".

V. State, 399'S.W.2d, 739 5

alker vs 
Graham Defendant would allege that springing from the Motion a

for a new trial if it were denied in the ordinary course

arpenter 
Wright

vs

ennis vs 
State

is the BiM of Exceptions, and defendant cites, "In the absence 

rf a properly authentccaeda bill of exceptions the admission 

of evidence cannot be review-zed by the Supreme Coout", 
Weaker v. Graham 18 Tenn. 231, cieed in Dennis v. State, 
137 Tenn. 543. * • .

I

I 
I S 
J 
1 
$

Also cites, "The rightto a bill of exceptions is made 

dependent upon motion for a new trial in Circuit and Criminal 
Courts", Carpenter vs. Wright, 158 Kenn. 289..

Defendant also cites, "It seems to be oeH establshed 
as a general rule that,’where a party has lost the bennfit 
of his exceptions fromcauses beyond his connfoo, a new trial 

is properly carted. That rule has been recognieed and ' 

applied more frequently perhaps in cases where the loss of

i
i

i ♦

-5
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the exceptions has occurred through death or ilneess of the 

judge, whereby the perfec^on of a bill of exceptions has been 

prevented", Dennis.•vt State, 137 Tenn. 554.
That the Plea of Guity of itself does not forfeit the

Swang vs 
State

1

nowles vs 
State

Motion for a New Trial, and he cites, 

of the State (Article I, Sec. 9), the 

has a right to a "speedy public trial

"By the Coontttutonn 
accused, in all cases

by an impartial jury

of the county or district in which the crime shall have been 

committed", and this right cannot be defeated by any deceit J 

or device whatever. The courts would be slow t;o disregard ' 

the Srlemn admissions of guiit of the accused made in open ; 

court, by plea, or otherwise; but when it appears they were 

made under a total misapprehension of the prisoners rights, 
through official mitrrprrtrntatlon, fear or fraud,1 U is the ' 
duty of the Court to 'aHcw the plea of gMlty, and the sub- 1 

mission, to be withdrawn, and to, grant to the prisoner a fair 

trial, by an impartial jury", Swang vs. State, 42 Tenn. 212.

'Defendant would further cite Jake Knowles vs the State,

155 Tenn. Page 181, in which the Court states as follows: 
. ■ "The MH of exceptions shows that when the case

was first called for trial on the 22nd of September

■4

t
J i

J

J 
3 
S 
f

?

i

a contiuancee was had upon the agreement that unless 

setteement should be made before October 2nd following
, a plea of guulty would be entered. It app^rs that 
both the presiding judge and Attorney General 

understood it to be agreed also that a sentence of ’ 
from five to twenty years would be accepted, but ’ ,
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upon the calling of the case on October 2nd,counsel, 

for the defendant disclaimed having so understood 

the agreement and.insisted that the determinatoon 
of the punishment should be submitted to the jury. 
Thereupon the plea of guilty, was entered and counsel 

for the State and the defendant addressed and the 
judge charged the jury. Some discussion was had 

before the jury of the disageeement as to the term 
of punishment, but the judge properly charged that 

they were to disregard this witter. *
’ However, as before stated, no evidence was 

introduced. The jury after hearing the charge 

returned their verdict’ assessing the punishment.

Shannon's Code, Section 7174, is as follows: 

'Plea of goUty.—Upon the plea of guuity, 
when the punishment is crnfoeemtnt in the ptnOtto- 
tiary, a jury shall be impaneled to hear the evi­

dence and fix the time of confinement:, unless rthtt- 
.wise expressly provided by this Code.' ; .

We have no reported case deciding the question 
thus presented, but the provision that upon a plea, 
of gunty a jury shall be imptoeltd to hear the 

evidence and fix the tine of confoeemtnt in felony 
cases seems clearly to indicate a purpose to vest 
in the j'ury the power to exercise a sound discretion 
impoossble of iottllittot exercise without a hearing 
of at least such of the evidence as might reasonably 

affect the judgment of. the jury as to the proper 

degree and extent of the punishment. And e^peeiany 

is this true under the maximum (1923) sentence law

„applicable, to this case.
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U

। !

While loathe to reverse and remand in a case

of such obvious and admitted guilt, we fini it_ 

necessary to do s-o for the reasons indicated. It 
becomes unnecessary to consider other assignments

of error."

i
Defendant denies that he waived a r.ight that was avail-

able to him, and cites:
"Waaver - Existence of Right - To conntitute a . 
waiver, the right or privUgge alleged to .have bttn

:i

■i

waived must have been in 1x1’16001 at 

the -aHgied waaver", 56 Am.Jr.13,Page 

one accepting dlvitende teclar^ by a

tte time of

113. “Thus

receiver in

',1

bankrupt ttout demanding interest on the amount

P <
1-

 <; v

due does not waive his right to interest, where n© 

right to demand interest at the twe of dividend

payme

■ ex rel
existsed", 56 AmJr.13,Page 114, cHUg State
McConnell v.Park Sank & T.Co. 151 Tenn..195.

i !
J •

J

of
In. an ^reported opinion the Coout of Criminal Appeals 

Tennessee in the cause of State of Tennessee, ex rel. t
,on R. Owens vs. Lake F. Ruusetl, No. 49 Hamilton County,

Honora'
i

i!

3e Campbell Carden, Judge, it was stated: 
Wiithost in any way criticiinng the content an& 

use of these forms for preserving a formal record . 

of guuity pleas of defendants, we hold that:'txtcu= 

toon of these forms by the petitUner and M’ attorneys

!i

i
and the trial court's acceptance c tioner’s

■ plea of guuite upon that basis, dots not and cannot , 

. forever preclude *he'peMMoatr from ralsinS any question
» about the voluntariees* guilty plea. Surely it
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State ex rel 
Owens

cannotW said that such a procedur^ermannntly 

foresees the issue of voluntariness and prevents 
the accused foot ever asserting mt his.juulty plea 
was induced by promise's of lenient treatment or threats 
or tisrepresentatonn or fraud, if. such was the fa^. u

“This is true for the plain and simple reason /

that a conviction based upon an involuntary plea , : 
of^uilty is void, and, therefore,- the question of
•the voluntariness of a plea of guilty is never

foredseed wh le any part Of the resuUng sentence •

remains unexecuted. The law is no longer open ta

, debate or question .that a, guilty plea is involuntary 
and void if induced by promises of preferential

treatment or 

apprehension 

res'entation.

threats or intimidation or .total mis- : 
of his rights, through official misrep-, ■ 

fear or fraud. Henderson V. State ex - '

rel. Lance, 419 S.W2d.176; Machibroda V.United 

States,,. 368 U.S.487, 82 S.Ct.510, 7 L.Ed2d 473: 

Olive. Vanned states, 327 F2d 646 (6th Cr., 1964^,! 
cert. den., 377 U.S.971, 84 S.Ct. 1653,12LEd2d 74° ■ . 

Scoot v. United States349 F2d 641 (6th Hr.^^)." :

• Sad opinoon was concurred in by the Honorable Mark A..

I

S

i

5

i I

4

Boyd v. 
State

Peoo’te'v.
Ramos

, waker and was writeen by W. Wayne Oiver, Judge of , ’ 

the Crimina 1 Couut of Appeaa s. Honorable Judge .
Gaabreath did not participate in this cause. • 

“The voluntary or involuntary character Of the confession 
■ is a question of law to be determined by the ^a! judge 

• from, the adduced facts", WHARTON ON CRIMINAL EVIDENCE Vol.2, 

page.38, citing Boyd v. State,. 21 Tenn. 39. .
teeq1ri.g a w.1ver of right ^appeal was held mproper 

in People V. Ramos, 282 K.Y.State 24 9—38 (2nd Dept. WS). ,
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.ondon v. 
Step

Sifton v. 
Clements

Defendant states that he has lost the benneit of the 

thirteenth juror through the death of the trial judge. . 
"Trial judge is charged by law to act as the thireeenth 

juror, and if he is dissatisfied with verdict of jury, it ' 

is his duty to grant a new trial", Londo£Lv2 Step.,405 SW2d 598 

34 Tenn. L. R713. "Federal district court does not sit as 

thireeenhh juror as do Tennessee state trial judges, 
SiKon v.Clements, 257 F. Supp. 63., • . ;

'1

ReepeecftUly submitted,
ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEFENDANT:

RICHARD J. RY'AT"

7

JTTTSTWO

ROBERT W. HILL, JR

4

4
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (G) EJMxjmv

Enclosed Is a copy of a letter dated 9-17^59 from Assistant
District Attoriey General J. Clyde Mason. ,
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DIRECTOR, FBI -14-38861^ 9/19/69

SAC, MEMPHIS' ' (44-1987) (Pl 7 ‘ '

. MUREIN ■ ■ ■ ■ ' ' ■ ■ ' . • . ’ / . .

Reference is made to the" RCMP's inquiry 
directed to Legat, Ottawa, under date of 8/28/69, 

■ asking Whether or not it would be proper for them to 
mike mention-in amagazinearticle of commendations 
given t:o tWojRCMP officers for their work in this case.

Enclosed-for-'the Bureau are 2'copies-of-a 
letter dated 9/17/'69 from Assistant District Attorney 
Gennral J. CLYDE MASON to the Coimissioner of the RCMP 
at Ottawa.

/y- Durnau (Encs. 2) 
- Memphis

62
NOT RECORDED

JCHjjap ' . . ..133 SEP 23 1969
(3) , , - - ■ J ' ■

I EMOStRJg
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LLOYD A. RHODES 
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

WILLIAM D. HAYNES 
ADMIWTRPATIEE ASSIETANT

, ■ PHIL M. CANALE, JR.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

FIITEENHH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE 
‘ COUNTY OF SHELBY .

JOHN L. CARLISLE
H. J. BEACH 

C.L. HUTCHINOON. JR. 
CLYDE R. VENSON 

CRIMINAL INVEETIOAOOSE ,

SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING . 
• 157 POPLAR AVENUE , 

MEMPHI•.TEON.381O^

EARL E. FITZPATRCCK 
NON-SUPPORT DIVISION ’• September 17, 1969 ,

y .,TANJY'S

EWELLE R ICHARDSOM 
JEWETT H. MILLEA 
J. CLYDE MASON 
SAM J. CATANZARO 
LEONARD,?. i.AF«RTY 
ARTHURS T. BENNETT 
DOND. STROTHER 
DON A. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PAHEREON 
BILLY y. GRAY < 
ECGLNE C. GAERW 
HARVEY HERRIN 
F. GW, N;NSON 
JOHNW.NtROfm , 
JAMES G. MALL 
JAM EV H. ALLEN

c

’S’,

t; ^'

The Commissiotrr .
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Ottawa 7, Canada

I
Attention: Inspector J. A. Macauley

si *
Dear Sir: . •

Your letter of August 28 1969 to Mr
Ittes, United States Embassy, Ottawa 
referred to our office for answer.

Ontario
Moss Lee 
i, has beet

This is to advise that the guilty plea i^the Ray 
Case is ..at.this, time ot appeal. A question of law has 
arisen due to the death,of. the trial judge who.handled . . 
the. guilty plea. The appeal’has b^n de^ed by the .

, Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals atd a Writ of Cerriors 
. is being sought to the Tennessee Supreme Court by defense 

counsel at this time.
If we cat provide aty further information, we Wil 

be happy to do so. .

<i 7
fVery truly yours, ' ’

, ,(^A Mas—e '
J. CLYDE MASON
Assistant Attotney Central

r

JCM/bk : ;V •
’ ’ W . ill

•3 *3

-If

r 
• <, i

/W \
if < a

' EOTCLOSURS 62—357/7"
. * ru** ls

"■ Wt A L

U r AV
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September 5, 1969

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

XXX xxxxx*
Xs ' .

The Waahingttui Post Washington. D. C. 9-S-69
Tines Harald

x (A) ini>
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0-19 (Rev. 7-17-S8)

1

{Ray Bai's Kin j
NASHVILLE, TenS..- 

anes Kart Ray, serving 10 
years for the slaying of ths 
.Rev. Dr. Martin Luther 
King Jr., has told state pris­
on officials he want*’ no 
more visits from his broth­
er, Jerry Ray of Chicago.

. Rays Uwe,. Robert W 
Hill of Chattanooga, said 
the prisoners action stems 
from a -statement Hill sard 
'the brother gave St. lows 
newsmen. In the statement* 
'Hill said, Jerry Ray quoted 

■ his brother as saying he was 
working for the federal gv- 
ernment when King was 
Jain in 1968 and blamed 

’ the death on "two federal 
agencies.”

The Washington PostTimes Herala-.^pjgge.iA:6 
The Washington Daily News j.,..,...., 
T'he Evening Star (Washngtton) 
The Sunday Star (Washington) _„„. 
Daily News (New York)—
Sunday News (New York) .... . .
New York Post----------------------- —
T'he N’ew York Times. .... ------------ --  
The Sun (Baltimore)  ..........—
T'he Daily World---------- -—
The New Leader.,,............... .,.■.„..._
The Wall Street Journal -.....,....,.■„■,, 
T'he National Observer ,.,„..,—„„..
People’s World---------- __------------
Extmincr (Washington)—--------- -
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To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) , .

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN '

Enclosed is a copy of a statement purportedly 
dictated by James Earl Ray to his brother Jerry Ray while at 
the Tennessee State Prison at Naahhille. This staemment after 
editing was broadcast on KMOX-TV, St. Louis, Missouri on 
8-14-69. .

A copy of this statement has been furnihhed to the 
Civil Rights Division for its inforaation and no action should 
be taken on its contents unless later speeifically instruceed 
to do so by the Bureau. .

Enclosure

NOTE: : ■ ■ . , . j

~ See Memo Rosen to DeLoach, 8-29-69, same caption, f
EJMJld. , , , . H

EJMjmv ‘ „ I(4)
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8-21-69

AIITEIi airmail

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) -C-
RE: MURKIN -

a two ___ Enclose?*01, *h° Bureau are five xerox copi.es of 
. Pase\Statenent allegedly dictated by JAMES EARL RAY
wHnhvsi broth? JERRY RAY in the Tennessee State Prison at 
KassvvUe* Second page of this statement bears the 
witacUrbyojEJRYERAEABL RAY b^ this signature was actually

— .. T??..?^™ wa® cogfidontially made availableto the St. Louis Office by AL MANN, News Chief, KMOX-TV.
St.flo^s’.M0.: .MANS a?ylse? that JERRY RAY read tOe 
sTateSmeni J“/ taped interview and after editing it, KNOX-TV 
airs? the interview twice during evening of 8-14-69,

MANN father coniideiiialll advised that his 
stator was«ixpen?ing„a great deal of tie and possibly expense in "developing" JERRY RAY for the pUrpospHof unyoverina 
titer w? story" of the assassinatoon of Dr. MARTIN IjUTHER 
KING, JR., and J^MES EARL RAY’S part in it.

2-Bureau (Encl. 5)
1 -Memphis (44-1987) (WO) 
2-St. louis

‘ JAF:k1s 
(5)
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. • TRUE COPY W

In th® sPring of 1968 I James Eu-1 Ray was working with Agents of the federal government including Raoul.
■ They. tOld mo that 1 waS. helping them to supply arms and, guns to ‘ 
cuban Refugees to overthrow Castro and, the comaunest in clba. 
The reason why IV made trips to Mexico was in regard to helping 
the Agents of the federal goveiment to supply arms to cuban 
refugees there to overthrow Castro. The federal Agents led me 
to Cleave that I was in Memphis in Appil for the same purpose. 
I knew that I was working with federal Agents the way they had 
me passed across the Mexican and, Canadan borders its only one 
thing proves they were federal Agents. They got me acrossthe Canadan and, Mexican borders under cicumisaances which would 
have been inpossable without the help of federal agents. At a 
la^r tim® if necessary, I will give more extensive proof about 
the federal Agents with whom I was involved. It its a known fact that
Agents of the federal government and, the Mexican Police knew about 
my trpps to Mexico and, protected me there. '

„ ! Even William Braford Huie admits that the FBI and, 
Mexican Mice knew all of my movements 'in Mexico. I knew 
nothing about King being in Memphis until after King had been 
kiieed. I could not argue with the federal agents I worked fox 
btcOlS.they "U^d have put.me back to the Missouri State Prison at Jefferson City if I faieed to take orders foom them. I know that 
tit,ftdtri1 Agents meely used me to be the fall guy when they 
^ed King* I n°w ^ze that they had no iittr•tst in overthrowing 
Castro and, ^o!1 whole purpose was to use me to cover up their 
ow» wme. Jwo federal agenciLes are guulty and I am fully innocent. 
We hope mt someone higher up in the goverrnent will come forword 
and, expose the whole deal so that I will be freed foom Pcisif 
If they don’t we have more infomitioi which we Will reeease in 
the near future. I don’t know what motives the federal Agents had 
for kili’ng King ask former Attorney General Ramsey Clark rnaybe 
he knows. , . . ।

- „ I’ closing I rant h pass along a litUe message to I
Percy Forman, Auther Haynes and, Wiliam Bradford Hui.e you three, 
got your wish but, its not over With yet before it is the three of 
yow^lll be ru’ned along With your frtond Ramsey Clark. I hope 
to be able to talk to C.B.S. -in person in tie near f:ltur•t if the 
s^te f ̂ n’ and, the federal government don’t block it being they 
d°n’t wa»* being exposed they might not alow it;. Sir han got to 
talk but, I am innocent so I px,oblty won’t be alOW^td to. J

. , , , James Earl Ray *

. ' TRUE copy . I
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i

• Assistant' Attorney General . September 2, 1969
Civil Rights Division ‘

. ‘ 1 - Mr McDonough ■
Director, FBI -

ASSASSINATOON OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. , ~ *

Enclosed its a copy of a two-page staeement aieegedly 
dictaeed by Jaimes Eirl Ray t:o his brother Jerry Ray. while at 
the Tennessee State Prison, NaahhVlle, Tennessee. The second 
page of the statement bears the signature of James Eiirl Ray 
but, according to the individual who furnihhod copies of the 
statement, this signature was actually written by Jerry Ray.

This staeement was read by Jerry Ray in a taped 
ineervew and after editing it:, KMOWT, St. Louis, Missouri, 
broadcast the staeement twice during the evening of 
August 14, 1969.

" This is furnished for your information and no
inquires will be conducted on the contents of this sU^ment 
unless spjeifkally rcqueseod by t:he Department. „
Enclosure .
EJM:jmv AAA '

.(4) . r A A

NOTE: * J

, , See Rosen to DeLoach Memoranuum 8-29-69, EJMj1d, J
- captioned, "MURKIN.” ' . • A
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CIVIL .RIOTS DIVISION
August 18 r 1969

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (G) KJMjmv

OOTE: Enclosed are two copies of a "Final Order" jin one 
aspect of this case.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO: DIIESCTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM^ SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT1 MUHSIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are 2 copies of the
"Final Order" handled down by U. S. District Judge WILLIAM E. 
MILLER on 7/25/69 stating that neither the plaintiff nor the 
defendants are residents of the Middle District of Tennessee 
and that the Middle District of Tennessee is *. the judicial 
district in which this claim arose. The original patition 
and the amended petitoon were dismissed without prejudice.

®- Bureau (Encs. 2)
1 - Memphis 
JCHtmnr 
(3)
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‘ RECEIVES FOr- ENTRY 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT------------H-O /"is

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESEEE .
NASHVILLE DIVISION JUL 2.5 W

:_____________ BRANDONU-EWIS ^^rk \
By&&fe^M.

JAMES EARL RAY )
) 
) 

vs. , ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5380
) 
)

PERCY FOREMAN, ' )
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, * )
and ARTHUR J. HANES ) ' •

- FINAL ORDER

This cause came on to be bear’d or the 11th day of July, 1969, 

upon the original petition or complaint:, the amended petition or complaint, 

and the motions of the defendants to dismiss this action on thie ground 

that the petition or complaint fails to state any claim against the defendanss 

upon which relief can be granted, and the further ground that '-.here is no ’ 

venue of this action in the Middle District of Tennessee, upon consideration 

of which and the argument of counsel, the Court finds, as appear’s from the 

pleadings and the statements of counsel made in open court, that neither 

the plaintiff nor the defendanss are residents of the Middle District of 

Tennessee, and the Middle District of Tennessee is not the judicial district 

- in which the clam arose, as required by Title 28 USC, Section 1391(a); and, 

■ further-, that this is not a proper case for the Court to transfer the acton 

to the Western District of Tennessee, where it appears from the statements 

of -. unsel made in open court the claim arose:, and that such transfer would
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not be for the convenience of the partiless and witnesses, in the interest

of justice, as provided by Title 28 USC, Section 1404(a). ,, V

It is, therefore, ordered that the original petition or complaint

and the amended petition or complaint be and the same'are hereby dismissed

without prejudice.

HARRIS

By.

HOOKER, KEEBLE, DODSON

Attorneys for defendants Percy Foreman 
■ ' and Wiliam Bradford Huie

ATTESTS A TRUE COPY

Brsadoa Lc-vls, Clark
U. S. Biswict Cort
MddWlgS^
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■NOTE: ■ '

. Inclosed are a copy of the follwHg petition, 
tthd in the* appeal of State of Tennessee vs. Jame. Earl 
Ray:

(1) AniUary Peition For Certiorari
(2) Petition For .Wit of Certiorari 

, (30 D«ren<dint>« Brief
(4) Reply TO Petitton For Certiorari
(5) Order of the Court Denying Certiorari

- 2 -
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DIKCTOJR, FBI (44-38861) 7/29/69

SAC, KNOXVIILES (44-696) (P)

KURKIN

Re KnxviHe teleype to Bureau, dated 7/15/69, 
.As set forth In refeeemedt teleype, a PtitXon 

fxr Ceetiorari In the case xf the State xf Tennessee versus 
JAMES EARL RAY was filed in the Court xf Ordinal Appeals, 
Knoxville,, Tennessee,, 7/9/69. This petition was heard 
before the court at Knxville, Tennessee, xn 7/15/69, 
and certiorari was denied as nxt w»ll taken.

There are enclosed herewith fxr the Bureau and 
Mentis xne copy each xf the £xllwfcg petiiOnns and 
accompanying papers fH<d in cxno»cti.xo With this appeal, 
tx witt:

(1) Anillaiy Petitioo For OMEtiocari
(2) Peeitixn Fxr Writ ^f Ceetixrari
(3) DefelodmO’# Brief . .(4) Reply To P^titxon FxrCetixrari
(5) Order xf the Court Denting Ceetixrari

(5? Bureau (Emis. 5)
- Memphis (Emis. 5)

2 - Kncxville 
JD/tsw 
(6)
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